

No. 13-435

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMNICARE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

---

KEVIN M. CARROLL  
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7300

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. DUGAN  
ZHEYAO LI  
WILLKIE FARR  
& GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
rbernstein@willkie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Securities Industry  
and Financial Markets Association*

---

---

253880



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD CREATE UNCERTAINTIES FOR UNDERWRITERS CONCERNING SECTION 11’S DUE DILIGENCE DEFENSE.....	7
B. THE UNCERTAINTIES CAUSED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD HARM U.S. CAPITAL MARKETS.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	1
<i>Bartesch v. Cook</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D. Del. 2013) .....	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	8, 13
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	1
<i>City of Monroe Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-2835, 2011 WL 4357368 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011) .....	11
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	1-2
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	2
<i>Escott v. BarChris Constr. Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	9
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6, 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep N.V.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	1
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc., 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-4772, 2013 WL 1787567 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Apple REITs Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-2919, 2013 WL 1386202 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.- Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lighthouse Fin. Grp. v.</i> <i>Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,</i> 902 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) .....	2
<i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v.</i> <i>United W. Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 913 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Aus. Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	15
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.,</i> 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Tambone,</i> 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	14-15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	8, 14
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,</i> 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77g.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	5, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Comm. On Capital Mkts. Reg., <i>Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets</i> (May 1, 2014).....	13
Jonathan Macey, <i>What Sarbox Wrought</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Apr. 7, 2007 .....	13
Michael Bloomberg & Charles Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 2007) .....	14
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Which Market? An Overview of London, New York, Hong Kong and Singapore Stock Exchanges</i> (Sept. 2013) .....	13
